

Case No. 12-1445
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

ANDY KERR, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOHN HICKENLOOPER,
Governor of Colorado, in his official capacity,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Colorado
Civil Action No. 1:11-cv-01350-WJM-BNB
Judge William J. Martinez

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI* INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE
AND
CATO INSTITUTE**

David B. Kopel
Counsel of Record
Independence Institute
727 E. 16th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 279-6536 ext. 112

Ilya Shapiro
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
(admission to 10th Circuit pending)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT, INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT, CATO INSTITUTE	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT OF AMICI INTERESTS.....	ix
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Although the plaintiffs’ Substituted Complaint is confused, it apparently rests on the theory that any limit on legislative fiscal authority—including, but not limited to, limits imposed by initiative and referendum—violates the U.S. Constitution’s Guarantee Clause. A claim based on this theory is not justiciable.	3
II. Congress has, under the rule in <i>Luther v. Borden</i> and <i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , authoritatively rejected the claim that initiative and referendum is inconsistent with the republican form, thereby rendering this case non-justiciable.....	7
III. Even if this case is justiciable, the plaintiffs’ claim is utterly without merit, and therefore must be dismissed.	9
A. In the absence of controlling Supreme Court precedent, the phrase “republican form of government” is defined by standard sources the Supreme Court uses for interpreting constitutional language.	9

B. Eighteenth-century dictionaries define “republic” and “republican” in a way fully consistent with citizen votes on laws and taxes. 12

C. Leading eighteenth century political works make clear that direct citizen voting on laws and taxes is “republican.” 17

D. The records of the conventions that produced the Constitution show that direct citizen voting on fiscal matters and other laws is “republican.” 19

E. Commentary issued while the Constitution was still under debate, including, but not limited to, *The Federalist*, also shows that citizen lawmaking was consistent with the Guarantee Clause. 21

F. Madison’s *The Federalist* No. 10 does not mean that direct citizen lawmaking is inconsistent with the republican form. 24

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. X, §20.....	1, 4, 5, 6
N.M. Const., art. XIX, §3.....	8
Okla. Const., art. V, §§1-7.....	8
Okla. Const., art. X, §25.....	8
U.S. Const., art. I, §3.....	5
U.S. Const., art. I, §7.....	6
U.S. Const., art. I, §8.....	5, 6
U.S. Const., art. I, §9.....	5, 6
U.S. Const., art. IV, §4.....	1, 3, 7, 9

Cases

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	10
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	17
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	10, 12
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	11-12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank v. Traffic Stream (BVI) Infrastructure Ltd.</i> , 536 U.S. 88 (2002).....	12
<i>Luther v. Borden</i> , 48 U.S. 1 (1849).....	7-8
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010).....	11
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (1875).....	8, 9-10, 24
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	5
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2594 (2011).....	11

Books

ADAMS, JOHN, DEFENCE OF THE CONSTITUTIONS OF THE UNITED STATES (1787).....	11, 17, 18-19
ALLEN, FRANCIS, A COMPLETE ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1765).....	14
AMAR, AKHIL REED, AMERICA’S CONSTITUTION, A BIOGRAPHY (2005)....	3, 9, 27
ASH, JOHN, A NEW AND COMPLETE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1775).....	14

BAILEY, NICHOLAS, AN UNIVERSAL ETYMOLOGICAL ENGLISH DICTIONARY (25 th ed. 1783)	14-15
BARLOW, FREDERICK, THE COMPLETE ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1772-73) ...	15
CHAMBERS, EPHRAIM, CYCLOPAEDIA OR AN UNIVERSAL DICTIONARY OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (1783).....	15-17
DEBATES ON THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1876) ..	20, 21
DONALDSON, ALEXANDER, AN UNIVERSAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1763).....	15
JOHNSON, SAMUEL, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (4th ed., 1773)	11
JOHNSON, SAMUEL, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (8th ed. 1786	14
MEESE, EDWIN, THE HERITAGE GUIDE TO THE CONSTITUTION (David F. Forte et al. eds., 2005).....	3
MONTESQUIUE, BARON, THE SPIRIT OF THE LAWS (1st pub. 1748).....	11, 17, 18-19
PERRY, WILLIAM, PERRY'S ROYAL STANDARD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1788)	11, 13, 15
RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed., 1937)	11-12, 20-21
RICHARD, CARL, J., THE FOUNDERS AND THE CLASSICS: GREECE, ROME, AND THE AMERICAN ENLIGHTENMENT (1994).....	20
SHERIDAN, THOMAS, A COMPLETE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1796)	11, 13
SHERIDAN, THOMAS, A COMPLETE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (2d ed.1789)	13-14
SIDNEY, ALGERNON, DISCOURSES CONCERNING GOVERNMENT (1698) (Thomas G. West ed., 1996)	25-26
THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION (Merrill Jensen et al. eds., 1978).....	24

Other Authorities

Brink, Robert K., <i>Timeline of the Massachusetts Constitution of 1780</i> , Social Law Library Research Portal	24
Duer, William, N.Y. DAILY PACKET, Nov. 16, 1787	22

Natelson, Robert G. & Zakary Kessler, <i>The Attack on Colorado’s TABOR and the Threat to Other States</i> , Independence Institute Issue Paper no. 1-2013 (2013).....	6, 7
Natelson, Robert G., <i>A Republic, Not a Democracy? Initiative, Referendum, and the Constitution’s Guarantee Clause</i> , 80 TEX. L. REV. 807 (2002)	3, 9, 17, 18-19, 20, 21-22, 23, 25, 27
Natelson, Robert G., A Bibliography for Researching Original Understanding, Independence Institute Constitution Studies.....	11
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 6 (Alexander Hamilton).....	21
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 10 (James Madison)	24-27
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 39 (James Madison)	26
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 43 (James Madison)	25
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 55 (James Madison)	22
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 63 (James Madison)	21, 23, 26
